M onte rey COU nty 168 West Alisal Street,

1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
831.755.5066

Board Report

Legistar File Number: 16-394 April 12, 2016
Introduced: 3/23/2016 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: General Agenda ltem

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign Amendment #1
to Agreement #A-12894 with Meals on Wheels of the Salinas Valley adding $43,677, effective
February 1, 2016, for services for the home-delivered meal program, increasing the total contract
amount to $320,151.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign Amendment #1
to Agreement #A-12894 with Meals on Wheels of the Salinas Valley adding $43,677, effective
February 1, 2016, for services for the home-delivered meal program, increasing the total contract
amount to $320,151.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Meals on Wheels senior nutrition program provides nutritious meals to residents of Monterey
County. The program provides delivery of frozen meals and hot lunches to homes of participants or
to senior centers.

This amendment provides one-time-only federal funding to Meals on Wheels of the Salinas Valley
for outreach services for the home-delivered nutrition program in Salinas, North, and South
Monterey County regions.

The amendment will also correct a clerical error in the original contract by reducing the number of
service units in the Rural home-delivered meals program from 40,000 to 20,000.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Auditor-Controller and Purchasing have reviewed and approved this Amendment. County
Counsel has approved the Amendment as to form.

FINANCING:

Federal funding is provided by the Older American’s Act. Sufficient appropriations and estimated
revenues in SOCO010 are included in the FY 2015-16 Adopted Budget. Approval of this action has
no impact on the County General Fund contributions.

Prepared by:
Approved by: Hlliott Robinsott; Director of Social Services, x4430
Attachments: Meals on Wheels, SV, Amend#1

Proposed Amendment is on file with Clerk of the Board as an attachment to this Board Report

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 3/25/2016



